no later than one year prior to the deadline, and thereafter must 

agree to respond promptly to all requests for additional 

information from permitting authority within 14 days.  

8. Payment of Civil Penalties: Within thirty (30) days of entry of this 

Consent Decree, Spangle will pay $2,500 (TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS) to the United States Treasury. Spangle will notify the Joseph 

Manning, Joseph.Manning@usdoj.gov, and Bryn Bowen, 

Bryn.Bowen@usdoj.gov, at the United States Department of Justice when the 

consent decree is entered in order to receive instructions on how to submit payment

[...]

2:21- cv-00275-SAB.” Spangle will send a copy of the check and cover 

letter, if any, to Riverkeeper and its counsel, pursuant to the notice provisions in 

paragraph 18.  

9. Within ten (10) days of entry of this Consent Decree by the Court, 

Spangle will pay $29,000 (TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS) to 

Riverkeeper to cover Riverkeeper’s litigation fees, expenses, and costs (including 

reasonable attorneys and expert witness fees) by check payable and mailed to 

Smith & Lowney, PLLC, 2317 East John St., Seattle, WA 98112, attn: Richard